

ML Case no. 15 of 2025
CNR-WBCS01-000686-2025
Present: Sri Sudipta Kumar De
J.O. CODE NO.WB01136
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no. 41 dated 06.06.2026

Today is fixed for production of the accused and hearing on behalf of prosecution with the regard to the petition dated 01.06.2026 filed on behalf of the accused Harish Bagla.

Accused Harish Bagla is produced from J/C virtually.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor representing the Enforcement Directorate is present.

Ld. Advocate for accused person is also present.

Now, the record is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor.

Now, the record is taken up for passing order.

By filing petition, Ld. Advocate for accused submitted that accused is in judicial custody, aged about 55 years and suffering from uncontrolled hypertension, glaucoma and high myopia, trigeminal neuralgia, chronic lower back disability, acute balance impairment and recurrent falls, depressive symptoms and disorientation and irritable bowel syndrome. He further submitted that immediate attention should be given for his serious medical condition and further delay poses him a permanent and irreversible risk. He prayed for passing necessary direction upon the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home, Alipore, Kolkata, for providing him a cot/bed and a chair, and to restore and permit the continued, uninterrupted use of hot and cold compress by the applicant for the relief of his back condition; provide a firm orthopaedic bed and to ensure bed rest, hot/cold fomentation, physiotherapy and medication as per the advice of the Orthopaedic Department of SSKM Hospital recorded in the OPD Patient Card dated 23.05.2026; for providing him comprehensive neurological, physical and ophthalmological evaluation, to regular production produced before SSKM Hospital for continuation of his ongoing treatment and follow-up in respect of all his conditions, including his lower back disability, hypertension, glaucoma, Trigeminal Neuralgia, balance impairment and IBS, as may be advised by the treating doctors at SSKM Hospital from time to time, without any interruption, delay or obstruction; permitted him to consult specialists and/or doctors of his choice, including private specialists, under appropriate custodial escort and supervision, at his own expense, wherever SSKM Hospital advises referral or where specialist care unavailable at SSKM Hospital is required for the management of his conditions; and to permit him to be provided home-cooked food, prepared in accordance with his medical and dietary requirements, at his own expense and subject to such reasonable inspection, security checks and safeguards.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor raised objection and prayed for passing necessary order to call for a report from the concerned authority in this regard.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record and the application filed by the accused.

Also perused the report bearing no. 5430/IMB dated 02.06.2026 submitted by the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home.

Considering the fact and circumstances, this Court deems it fit, before proceeding further with the application of the accused, to direct the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home to – **(i)** get the accused Harish Bagla examined by a team of doctors of SSKM Hospital, Kolkata having three or more comprising of the Professor and Head of General Medicine and sufficient numbers of other specially skilled doctors and **(ii)** submit a comprehensive report of the team of doctors regarding the health condition of accused before this Court on or before the date fixed.

A copy of this order be forwarded to the Director, Institute of Post Graduate Medical Education and Research - SSKM Hospital, Kolkata for information with a request to take necessary action to achieve the purpose, as specified above.

Considering the report bearing no. 5430/IMB dated 02.06.2026, so submitted, the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home is directed to provide the accused **(i)** an iron cot/bed and a chair, **(ii)** hot/cold fomentation and physiotherapy and **(iii)** proper food as per prescription and diet chart, so prepared by the medical officer, for the time being.

The accused person is directed to submit all the medical documents to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home for placing the same before the medical board, so constituted.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home, Kolkata for information and necessary compliance.

To **20.06.2026** for production of accused Harish Bagla and submission of report.

To date, i.e., **29.06.2026** appearance of the proposed accused/companies and awaiting order from the Hon'ble Court.

Accused person be remanded to J/C till 20.06.2026.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.