

M. L. CASE NO. 15 OF 2025
CNR NO.WBCS01-000686-2025
Present: Sri Sudipta Kumar De
(J.O. CODE NO.WB-01136)
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order No. 51 dated 05.08.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 14.07.2026 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Harish Bagla, production of accused and consideration of the permission letter dated 21.06.2026 and for appearance of the proposed accused/companies and also for awaiting order from the Hon'ble Court.

Accused person, namely, Harish Bagla is produced virtually before this Court from J.C.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor representing the Enforcement Directorate is present.

Hazira is filed on behalf of the proposed accused/company nos. 1 and 21.

Petitions praying for condoning absence have been filed on behalf of proposed accused/company nos. 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26.

No step is taken on behalf of proposed accused/company no.2.

Now the record is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

By filing objection to the Test Reports and Medical Treatment Documents furnished by the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home vide Memo no.7032/IMB dated 17.07.2026 through Email dated 17.07.2026, the accused has made several prayers with regard to his health condition and non-performing of several tests even after suggested by the Medical Board.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor representing the ED submitted that on the same cause of action, another application is currently pending before this Hon'ble Court. Therefore, this Court may not entertain with the prayer sought for by the accused person.

In reply, Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that the litigation pending before the Hon'ble Court concerns a different issue and is not related to the present petition filed by them. Therefore, this Court may consider their prayer.

In support of his contention, Ld. Advocate for the accused filed some judgements of the Hon'ble Apex Court.

Upon perusal of the case record, it appears that the Test Reports and Medical Treatment Documents, which were stated to have been furnished by the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home, vide Memo No. 7032/IMB dated 17.07.2026, is not available on the record. In the absence of such reports and treatment documents, this Court is unable to consider the prayer of the accused at this stage.

It further appears from the record that Criminal Revision No. 2663 of 2026 is presently pending adjudication before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, wherein the Hon'ble High Court has directed that the accused be medically examined and that a report be submitted. In view of the pendency of the said proceedings and the directions issued by the Hon'ble High Court, this Court refrains from passing any order on the medical issues involved.

However, for the purpose of proper adjudication and clarification of the factual position, the accused is directed to place on record the copies of the proceedings relating to the health issues of the accused that are pending before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

For the interest of justice, the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is directed to render all necessary medical treatments to the accused, while in custody.

The Ld. Special Public Prosecutor has filed a petition praying for further judicial custody of the accused Harish Bagla for the sake of thorough and proper investigation.

Heard. Considered. The prayer is allowed for the sake of investigation.

To **19.08.2026** for production of accused Harish Bagla and submission of report bearing memo no. 7032/IMB dated 17.07.2026 by the accused.

To **02.09.2026** appearance of proposed accused persons/companies, hearing on the point of objection to the Test Reports and Medical Treatment Documents furnished by the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home (stated to be vide Memo no.7032/IMB dated 17.07.2026 through Email dated 17.07.2026), hearing of the petition dated 14.07.2026 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Harish Bagla, consideration of the permission letter dated 21.06.2026 and also for awaiting order from the Hon'ble Court.

The accused Harish Bagla be remanded to J/C till 19.08.2026.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Enforcement Directorate through the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for information.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for information.

D/C by me.

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta